
Interim results  

for six months  

ended  

31 December 2013 

 

 

David Brown, Chief Executive Officer 

Michael Meeser, Chief Financial Officer 

 

Monday, 10 March 2014 



Disclaimer 

THESE PRESENTATION MATERIALS (THE “PRESENTATION MATERIALS”) ARE FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND DO NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER OR INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR OR PURCHASE ANY 

SECURITIES, AND NEITHER THE PRESENTATION MATERIALS NOR ANYTHING CONTAINED THEREIN NOR THE FACT OF THEIR DISTRIBUTION SHALL FORM THE BASIS OF OR BE RELIED ON IN CONNECTION WITH 

OR ACT AS ANY INDUCEMENT TO ENTER INTO ANY CONTRACT OR COMMITMENT WHATSOEVER. 

  

The Presentation Materials are being provided for the sole purpose of providing background financial and other information to enable recipients to review the business activities of Coal of Africa Limited (“the Company”).The 

Presentation Materials is are thus by their nature limited in scope and are not intended to provide all available information regarding the Company.The Presentation Materials are not intended as an offer, invitation, solicitation, or 

recommendation with respect to the purchase or sale of any securities.The Presentation Materials should not be relied upon as a representation of any matter that a potential investor should consider in evaluating the Company. 

Nothing in these Presentation Materials will form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. 

  

None of the Company, its affiliates, subsidiaries, directors, agents, officers, advisers or employees make any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to or endorsement of, the accuracy or completeness of any information, 

statements, representations or forecasts contained in the Presentation Materials, nor do they accept any liability or responsibility for any statement made in, or omitted from, the Presentation Materials. The Company accepts no 

obligation to correct or update anything in the Presentation Materials. 

  

No responsibility or liability is accepted in relation to the Presentation Materials and any and all responsibility and liability is expressly disclaimed by the Company and its affiliates, subsidiaries, directors, agents, officers, advisers and 

employees for any errors, misstatements, misrepresentations in or omissions from the Presentation Materials.  

  

Any statements, estimates, forecasts or projections with respect to the future performance of the Company and/or its subsidiaries contained in the Presentation Materials are based on subjective assumptions made by the Company's 

management and about circumstances and events that have not yet taken place.Such statements, estimates, forecasts and projections involve significant elements of subjective judgement and analysis which, whilst reasonably 

formulated, cannot be guaranteed to occur.Accordingly, no representations are made by the Company or its affiliates, subsidiaries, directors, officers, agents, advisers or employees as to the accuracy of such information; such 

statements, estimates, forecasts and projections should not be relied upon as indicative of future value or as a guarantee of value or future results; and there can be no assurance that the projected results will be achieved. 

 

Unless specified otherwise, all expressions of opinion and belief contained within these Presentation Materials are opinions held by the management of the Company. Without prejudice to any of the foregoing, no representation or 

warranty is given by the Company or any other person as to the achievement or reasonableness of any projections, management estimates, prospects or returns or any of the underlying assumptions upon which they are based 

 

Prospective investors should make their own independent evaluation of an investment in the Company. 

  

Nothing in the Presentation Materials should be construed as financial product advice, whether personal or general, for the purposes of section 766B of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).The Presentation Materials consists purely of 

factual information and do not involve or imply a recommendation or a statement of opinion in respect of whether to buy, sell or hold a financial product.The Presentation Materials does not take into account the objectives, financial 

situation or needs of any person, and independent personal advice should be obtained. 

 

The Presentation Materials do not contain or represent an offer of Shares or an invitation to apply for Shares in the Company.If the Company wishes to offer Shares or to invite an application for the Shares, it will do so by means of a 

personal offer to a person who falls within one of the exceptions set out in section 708(8) (a) or (b) and section 708(11) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) or an offer in a jurisdiction outside of Australia where permitted by law. By 

receiving the Presentation Materials the recipient represents and warrants that the recipient does not need to be given a disclosure document under Chapter 6D of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) to lawfully receive the Presentation 

Materials or an offer to acquire Securities. 

 

Neither the Presentation Materials, nor any copy of them, may be taken or transmitted into the United States of America, Canada or Japan or into any jurisdiction where it would be unlawful to do so (“Prohibited Territory”).Any failure 

to comply with this restriction may constitute a violation of relevant local securities laws.  

  

The Presentation Materials are being issued on a strictly private and confidential basis and solely to and directed at, in the case of recipients in the United Kingdom: (i) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to 

investments falling within article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the “Order”); and (ii) high net worth entities falling within article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order. The contents of 

these Presentation Materials have not been approved by a person authorised under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (“FSMA”).Any investment to which this document relates is available to (and any investment activity to 

which it relates will be engaged with) only those categories of persons described above.It is a condition of your receiving this document or attending this presentation that you represent, and you warrant and undertake to the 

Company that: 

  

(i) you fall within one of the categories of persons described above; 

(ii) you have read, agree to and will comply with the terms of this disclaimer; 

(iii) you will conduct your own analyses or other verification of the data set out in the Presentation Materials and will bear the responsibility for all or any costs incurred in doing so; 

(iv) you are not resident in, or a citizen of, a Prohibited Territory; and  

(v) you will not forward, reproduce or otherwise disclose the contents of this document to any person in contravention of FSMA or any other applicable law or regulation or to any person in a Prohibited Territory. 
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Disclaimer, cont’d 

The Presentation Materials are being issued on a strictly private and confidential basis and solely to and directed at, in the case of recipients in South Africa, persons who are sophisticated investors who fall within the ambit of section 

96(1)(a) of the South African Companies Act, No. 71 of 2008 (the “South African Companies Act”), which prescribes that an offer is not an offer to the public if the offer is made only to: 

 

(i) persons whose ordinary business, or part of whose ordinary business, is to deal in securities, whether as principals or agents; 

(ii) the Public Investment Corporation as defined in the Public Investment Corporation Act, 2004 (Act No. 23 of 2004);  

(iii) a person or entity regulated by the Reserve Bank of South Africa;  

(iv) an authorised financial services provider, as defined in the Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services Act, 2002 (Act No. 37 of 2002);  

(v) a financial institution, as defined in the Financial Services Board Act, 1990 (Act No. 97 of 1990); 

(vi) a wholly owned subsidiary of a person contemplated in sub-paragraph (iii), (iv) or (v), acting as agent in the capacity of an authorised portfolio manager for a pension fund registered in terms of the Pension 

Funds Act, 1956 (Act No. 24 of 1956) or as a manager for a collective investment scheme registered in terms of the Collective Investment Schemes Control Act, 2002 (Act No. 45 of 2002);or 

(vii) any combination of persons contemplated in paragraphs (i) to (vi) 

  

Should the offer fall within the ambit of section 96(1)(a) or 96(1)(b) of the South African Companies Act, the offer does not constitute an offer to the public.It is accordingly a condition of your receiving this document or attending this 

presentation that you represent, and warrant and undertake to the Company that: 

  

(a) you fall within either section 96(1)(a) or 96(1)(b) of the South African Companies Act; 

(b) you have read, agreed to and will comply with the terms of this disclaimer; and 

(c) you will not forward, reproduce or otherwise disclose the contents of this document to any person in contravention of the provisions of the South African Companies Act or any other applicable law or 

regulation or to any persons in a Prohibited Territory. 

  

By retaining the Presentation Materials, you acknowledge and represent to the Company that you have read, understood and accept the terms of this notice.If you do not accept these terms, you should immediately destroy or delete 

the Presentation Materials. 

  

The Presentation Materials are confidential and should not be copied, distributed or passed on, directly or in directly, to any other class of persons.They and any further confidential information made available to you are being 

supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, forwarded to any other person or published, in whole or in part, for any other purpose.The Presentation Materials contain only a synopsis of more detailed 

information publicly available in relation to the matters described in this document and accordingly no reliance maybe placed for any purpose whatsoever on the sufficiency or completeness of such information and to do so could 

potentially expose you to a significant risk of losing all of the property invested by you.The information contained in the Presentation Materials is for background purposes only and is subject to updating, completion, revision, 

amendment and verification, which may result in material changes. No reliance should be placed on the information and no representation or warranty (express or implied) is made by the Company, any of its directors or employees 

or any other person, and, save in respect to fraud, no liability whatsoever is accepted by any such person, in relation thereto. 

 

Important Notice 

 

Recipients of this presentation should refer to (1) the Independent Technical Statement for Coal of Africa as at 10 December 2012, and (2) the Independent Technical Statement for the Greater Soutpansberg for Coal of Africa 

Limited, 31st May 2012, each prepared by Venmyn Rand (Pty) Ltd, which are available on Coal of Africa's website (www.coalofafrica.com), for full details of the coal resource and reserve estimates referred to in this presentation and 

the basis on which those estimates have been prepared.  

 

Competent persons’ statement 

 

The information in these Presentation Materials that relates to mineral resources or ore reserves has been compiled by Ms C Telfer (B.Sc. Hons. (Geol.), (DMS) Dip Bus Man Pr. Sci. Nat., FGSSA, MAusIMM, M.Inst.D) and Mr G 

Njowa (M.Sc. (Min. Eng), MRM, B.Sc.Hons. (Min. Eng), Grad CIS, MSAIMM, Pr Eng, MIAS), of Venmyn Rand (Pty) Ltd, who both have relevant and appropriate experience and independence to appraise the coal assets. Both Ms C 

Telfer and Mr G Njowa are considered“Competent Persons”, and each have more than five years relevant experience in the assessment and evaluation of the types of coal exploration and mining properties presented in 

this announcement.Both Ms C Telfer and Mr G Njowa consent to the inclusion of the resource information in these Presentation Materials in the form and context in which it appears. 
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Agenda 
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Introduction David Brown 

Operational and project review David Brown 

Financial review Michael Meeser 

Outlook and conclusion David Brown 



Introduction:  

David Brown, Chief Executive Officer 
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Repositioned mining development company 

 Vision to responsibly produce 7 million tonnes of coal per annum 

• pipeline of high quality coking and thermal coal projects - Vele, Makhado and 

Greater Soutpansberg  

• identification of strategic investors to develop Vele and Makhado 

 Key risks 

• commodity cycle  

• South African regulatory uncertainty 

• funding timetable 

• regulatory timelines 
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1. Attaining strategic 
investor – 

completed February 
2013 

4. Non Core Asset 
Disposal –  

target completion 
June 2014 

2. Reduction in 
overhead structure  
- completed July 

2013 

Loss making 
operations closed – 
completed October 

2013 

5.Secure funding for 
Makhado and obtain 
regulatory approvals 
– target completion  
end of  Q3 CY 2014 

Enhanced turnaround strategy: five key priorities 
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3. Product quality 

confirmation  at 

Vele – completed 

August 2013 

AMSA testing 

completed – 

December 2013 



Continued execution 
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Debt 
Short-term funding 

secured 

 Investec R210 million($19million) short-term facility 

secured and first drawdown of R107 million($9.7 

million) effected 

Logistics 
Marketing relationship 

and take or pay  

 Take or pay liability has been significantly reduced. 

Agreement being negotiated to close/settle this 

liability 

Sale – assets 
Positive progress 

regarding the clean up 

 Sale of Woestalleen completed 

 The sales of Opgoedenhoop and Holfontein are 

progressing 

 Mooiplaats sales process in progress 

 Substantial clean-up of legal matters – only one 

material matter outstanding 



Operational and project review:  

David Brown, Chief Executive Officer 
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Refocus on safety 

 Safety performance was positive with zero LTI’s  recorded during the six months 

ending December 2013 (FY 2013: 14)  

• 4,000 FFPS* at Vuna 

• 5,346 FFPS* at Woestalleen 

• 3,469 FFPS* at Mooiplaats   

• 1,858 FFPS* at Vele 
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* Fatality-free production shifts  
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Repositioned CoAL 

 Assets in two major phases (evaluation and project development) 

 Development of Vele and Makhado to drive short-term activities  

 Development of evaluation projects with a significant resource pipeline with further 

hard coking coal potential 
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EVALUATION 

Chapudi 

Chapudi West 

Generaal 

Jutland 

Makhado Extension 

Mt Stuart 

Voorburg 

Wildebeesthoek 

Future 

DEVELOPMENT 

Vele – short term 

Makhado – medium term 

Primary current focus 

NON-CORE 

Mooiplaats 

Holfontein 

Opgoedenhoop 

Sale 



Project development: Vele Colliery 

 Vele received a 30-year NOMR in March 2010 over 

8,662ha with a life of mine in excess of 50 years 

 To date CoAL has invested R1.16 billion in Vele on 

plant construction and production 

 Plant modification  and mine development of 

approximately $42.8 million to facilitate simultaneous 

production of three saleable products 

 Plant modification to be executed by Sedgman under 

FEED and EPC contracts 

 Vele has received a letter of intent from AMSA 

regarding the semi soft coking coal off take agreement, 

but pricing not agreed at this stage 
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Project development: Vele Colliery 

 Vele has access to 795.7Mt GTIS and 362.5Mt MTIS of shallow dip coal 

 The initial mine plan is based on mining 42.4Mt of ROM from the central and northern pits 

over a 16-year period, producing 16.5Mt of saleable product 

 Additional opencast resources in west pit and potential for underground mining 

 CoAL has undertaken extensive exploration with over 350 boreholes drilled to obtain further 

coal quality information 
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Vele Colliery – Project parameters 

 Project parameters: 

• Produce 2.7 million ROM tonnes per annum  

• Simultaneous production of  three products: 

► semi-soft coking coal (295Ktpa) 

► Eskom quality thermal coal (283Ktpa) 

► sized thermal coal (nuts & peas)(471Ktpa) 

 Project NPV in excess of $120 million 

 Excess in-situ resources valued at almost $200 million 

 Funding and off-take phase to be agreed upon  

by 31 March 2014 

 

 Sedgman construction timeline: 

• Construction start: 1 June 2014 

• Construction timeline: 12 month construction, 

followed by a 3-month plant ramp up 
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Source and application of funds 

 Plant modification will be funded on an agreed debt-to-equity ratio 
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Application of funds 

  
Amount 

($m) 

EPC contract 23 

Eskom power line 1 

River diversion and mine development 3 

Ramp-up costs 13.8 

Finance costs 2 

Total 42.8 



Project development: Makhado Project 

CoAL has completed a Class II Definitive Feasibility Study (DFS) on its flagship  

Makhado Project (Makhado)  

 

 Minable tonnes in-situ (MTIS) of 344.8 million tonnes Net Present Value (NPV)  

of R6.79 billion (US$697m) at an 8% discount rate (real)  

 Producing 12.6 million ROM tonnes per annum 

 2.3Mtpa of hard coking coal and 3.2Mtpa of thermal coal  

 Life of mine (LOM): 16 years  

 Resource to be mined on an opencast basis with the potential for expansion  

into underground  

 Capital expenditure of R3.96 billion (US$406.3m), including contingency  

 Non discounted peak funding requirement is R4.2 billion (US$432.8m)  

 The average on-mine operating costs are R865.00 (US$88.71) per saleable hard 

coking coal tonne 

 The Makhado Project benefits from excellent existing infrastructure with respect to rail, 

road, power and port allocation  
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Project development: Makhado Project 

 CoAL has commenced discussions with:  

• Broad Based Black Economic Empowerment (BBBEE) groups, majority  

being local communities  

• strategic partners (from a funding and off take perspective)  

• potential debt lenders  

• CoAL working towards a funding structure which will include debt funding whereby 

CoAL’s retains majority ownership with the incoming partner’s contribution meeting 

CoAL’s full equity requirement for the project 

 Suggested company structure:  

• 26% BEE shareholder 

► 20% community (seven local communities) 

► 6% ESOP 

• strategic partner 

• majority ownership by CoAL  

 Timeline:  

• CY 2014 regulatory and funding process 

• planned commencement in Q2 2015 

• 26 months plant construction and mine development  

 

 17 



Makhado Project: Regulatory and compliance 

 New order mining right (NOMR) application – MPRDA 

• MOA Signed with communities on BEE to progress to final agreement 

• mining right application being processed by Department of Mineral Resources 

(DMR) regional office 

 

 IWULA – Department of Water Affairs (DWA) 

• DWA assessing ground water review  

• Department of Agriculture to issue letter of support for IWULA 

• IWULA to be issued upon granting of NOMR by DMR 

 

 National environmental management act (NEMA) 

• authorisation received in August 2013 
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Projects 
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Mopane 

Project 

Generaal 

Project  

Makhado NOMRA 

Chapudi Project 



Financial review:  

Michael Meeser, Chief Financial Officer 
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Financial performance HY 2014 

 The loss for the period under review of $46.3 million (2012: $111.7 million) includes 

non-cash charges of $30.3 million (2012: $96.1 million) as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Cash loss impacted by: 

• all operations on care and maintenance hence lower production 

• cash cost included retrenchment and closure cost 

 In accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), the Mooiplaats 

and Woestalleen operation have been classified as assets held for sale. This results in 

a single line entry in the annual condensed consolidated financial statements 
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31-Dec-13 31-Dec-12 

$’000 $’000 

Non cash movements     

Impairment 16.5              50  

Net foreign exchange losses 12.6          19.9  

Depreciation and amortisation            1.2           19.2  

Grinrod settlement -    2.7               

Fair value adjustment of Investec derivative -       4.3           

Total 30.3  96.1  



Financial performance HY 2014 
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Six months ended Six months ended 

31-Dec-13 31-Dec-12 

  $’000 $’000 

Continuing operations     

Revenue 60 516 

Cost of sales  (76) (898) 

Gross loss (16) (382) 

    

Depreciation and amortisation  (1,286)    (498) 

Foreign exchange losses  (12,564)   (19,857)  

Employee benefits expense  (4,116)   (7,477)  

Other expenses  (5,759)   (10,448)  

Take or pay port obligation    (1,549)   (1,626)  

Operating lease expenses    (174)     (545)  

Other (loss) and gain  -   (4,299)  

Other income     388   -  

Operating loss  (25,076) (45,132) 

Net Finance income 86 345 

Loss before tax (24,990) (44,787) 

Income tax credit / (charge) - - 

Net loss for the period from continuing operations (24,990) (44,787) 

    

Operations held for sale     

Loss for the period from operations held for sale (21,306) (66,883) 

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (46,296) (111,670) 



Cashflow HY 2014 
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Six months ended Six months ended 

31-Dec-2013 31-Dec-2012 

  $’000 $’000 
    

Cash flows from operating activities     

Receipts from customers 23 490  90 279  

Payments to employees and suppliers -45 573  -121 802  

Cash used in operations -22 083  -31 523  

Net Interest received(paid)                         318                         334  

Net cash used in operating activities                  -21 765                 -31 857  
    

Cash flows from investing activities     

Acquisitions -1 624  -25 421  

Increase in other financial assets 3 428  -724  

Payments for development assets -4 038  -17 993  

Net cash used in investing activities -2 234  -44 138  
    

Cash flows from financing activities     

Net Proceeds from the issue of shares and options, net of costs  -  71 410  

Repayment of borrowings -12 355  -157  

Proceeds from borrowings 10 664  4 897  

Finance lease repayments  -54  -911  

Net cash (used in) / generated by financing activities -1 745  75 239  

    

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  -25 744  -756  



The way forward: 

David Brown, Chief Executive Officer 
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Short-term targets to unlock value 
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Non-core 

assets 

Makhado 

Vele 

 Raise funding for plant expansion  

 Commercial discussions on off take agreements underway 

 Commence construction of modified plant during CY 2014  

 Commence production during CY 2015 

 

 Attain all requisite regulatory approvals in conjunction with empowerment transaction to be 

concluded CY 2014 

 Progress financing alternatives for the Makhado Project CY 2014 

 

 Sale of non-core assets to be completed during CY 2014 



Questions? 

 

 


